

**Nos. 22-11071, 22-11086**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

Case No. 22-11071

---

Jennifer VanDerStok; Michael G. Andren; Tactical Machining, L.L.C., a limited liability company;  
Firearms Policy Coalition, Incorporated, a nonprofit corporation,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Merrick Garland, U.S. Attorney General; United States Department of Justice; Steven Dettelbach, in  
his official capacity as Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives; Bureau  
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,  
Defendants-Appellants.

consolidated with

---

No. 22-11086

---

Blackhawk Manufacturing Group, Incorporated, doing business as 80 Percent Arms,  
Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Merrick Garland, U.S. Attorney General; United States Department of Justice; Steven Dettelbach, in  
his official capacity as Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives; Bureau  
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON

*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ABBY C. WRIGHT

SEAN R. JANDA

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7260*

*U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3388*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Legal Background .....	3
B.    Procedural Background.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Rule Comports with the Gun Control Act.....	18
A.    A Nonfunctional Frame or Receiver May Constitute a “Frame” or “Receiver” Under the Gun Control Act .....	18
B.    Weapon Parts Kits May Constitute Firearms Under the Gun Control Act .....	24
II.   Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to the Extraordinary Remedy of a Preliminary Injunction .....	28
A.    The Rule, Which Does Not Alter Preexisting Statutory Requirements for the Commercial Sale of Firearms, Inflicts No Irreparable Harm on Plaintiffs.....	28
1.    Plaintiffs May Continue to Purchase and Sell Firearms Under the Rule .....	28

2.	The Individual Plaintiffs' Claims of Harm Are Untethered to the Rule .....	30
3.	The Manufacturer Plaintiffs' Claims of Irreparable Harm Fare No Better.....	33
B.	The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Favor Denying Injunctive Relief .....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	38
<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	37
<i>Division 80, LLC v. Garland</i> , No. 3:22-cv-148, 2022 WL 3648454 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022) .....	11
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>Morehouse Enters., LLC v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , No. 3:22-cv-116, 2022 WL 3597299 (D.N.D. Aug. 23, 2022) .....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	18
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. BannerCraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974) .....	37
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) .....	32, 36
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	38
<i>United States v. Annis</i> , 446 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ryles</i> , 988 F.2d 13 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	15, 25
<i>United States v. Segura</i> , 747 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	39
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	25

<i>United States v. Wick,</i> 697 F. App'x 507 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,</i> 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	38
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	17, 18, 37, 39, 42
<i>Women's Med. Ctr. of Nw. Hous. v. Bell,</i> 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	17

### **Statutes:**

#### Gun Control Act of 1968:

18 U.S.C. § 921 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3) .....	1, 4
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)(A) .....	6, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)(B) .....	7, 20, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2)-(3) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) .....	4, 29
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	11, 12, 40
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	32
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) .....	32
18 U.S.C. § 922(t) .....	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 922-923 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 923(a) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(A) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 923(i) .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	19, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3

### **Regulations:**

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 .....	7, 24
27 C.F.R. § 478.12(c) .....	6, 18
27 C.F.R. § 478.41(b) .....	29

**Other Authorities:**

ATF, <i>Impact of Final Rule 2021-05F on Partially Complete AR-15/M-16 Type Receivers</i> (Sept. 27, 2022), <a href="http://www.atf.gov/firearms/docs/open-letter/all-ffls-september-2022-impact-final-rule-2021-05f-partially-complete-ar/download">www.atf.gov/firearms/docs/open-letter/all-ffls-september-2022-impact-final-rule-2021-05f-partially-complete-ar/download</a> .....	23, 31, 35
<i>Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022) .....	1, 5, 6, 7, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 33, 40
33 Fed. Reg. 18,555 (Dec. 14, 1968) .....	4
